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Question and Comments  
The following is a table which documents all questions which were answered by panelists in typed form through the 
Q&A function on the Zoom platform, as well as all comments received from the June 23, 2021 Virtual Public 
Information Centre. The project team response is included.  

Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 
Can you expand on the proposed policies for Excess Soils? Hi, We are not quite at that stage for excess soil yet. 

Please stay tuned this summer, as we expect some 
draft work to be complete end of Q3. 

My comment is that the excess soils policy should be 
Niagara Region wide based, so that there is no selective 
Local Municipality disposal based on the weakest Site 
Alteration ByLaw. 

Thank you for the comment. We've got some work to do 
with our 12 local municipalities on this subject. 
 

How will the obvious bias with the EIS reports going to be 
fixed 

Hi, we arent speaking to the specifics of EIS reports 
tonight. can you send us some more details on this 
question to our email makingourmark@niagararegion.ca 

How do you anticipate being able to get councillors to 
understand need for approval of principles vs details wrt 
mapping? 

Hi, can you give us a bit more detail on what you are 
asking here? 

Has there been any work on what climate change and 
watershed impacts a proposed 460 hectare urban boundary 
expansion as is being proposed would have. 

Volume 3 of the Niagara WP will analyze various growth 
scenarios as part of the overall Official Plan work 
program. Volume 3 will be completed later in summer 
2021, once final growth scenarios are available. The 
Region followed the required Provincial Land Needs 
Assessment Methodology to determine the draft Land 
Needs Assessment.  

Jack Hellinga asked that you expand on "excess soils". 
Please answer this. 

Hi, we have not drafted excess soil policies yet. This is 
slated for Fall of this year. 

One existing policy in the regional official plan is that a peer 
review of an Environmental Impact Study will be done if 
ordered by the regional planning commissioner. Could this 
policy be altered to make such peer reviews complusory. 

Hi, There is the option for the Commissioner to request 
a peer review, however, staff also have the option. We 
frequently identify EIS's for peer review at a staff level. 
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Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 
Given that the overarching direction to Regional 
Governments in producing a new official plan is the 
Provincial Policy Statement which states: 
 
2.1.1 Natural features and areas shall be protected for the 
long term. 2.1.2 The diversity and connectivity of natural 
features in an area, and the long-term ecological function 
and biodiversity of natural heritage systems, should be 
maintained, restored or, where possible, improved, 
recognizing linkages between and among natural heritage 
features and areas, surface water features and ground 
water features.  
2.1.3 Natural heritage systems shall be identified in 
Ecoregions 6E & 7E1, recognizing that natural heritage 
systems will vary in size and form in settlement areas, rural 
areas, and prime agricultural areas.  
 
Specifically with the last sentence of 2.1.3 above; how does 
option 2b ensure a Region wide mandate to the diversity 
and connectivity of the natural heritage SYSTEM, when it 
does not address linkages within settlement areas & small 
linkages between Municipalities? 
 

All The Technical Reports and Technical Memorandum 
for the project to date have completed a detailed review 
of Provincial Policies and the Region’s responsibilities. 
The Project Team is satisfied that all of the NES Options 
which have been presented for consideration are in 
conformance with Provincial requirements. 

You need to write your answer to my question into the 
Official Plan or the developers will use the slide description 
as a way to avoid Watershed Planning for our streams. 

Thanks. We will make sure this is addressed. 

From my experience of planning in Niagara there are very 
few areas which have any identification as being Significant 
Wildlife Habitat. These just seem to be some deer wintering 
areas identified by MNR. Is there some kind of work plan to 
identify more areas and types of habitat and could this be 
described. 

This is an interesting question. I think we need to look 
into what data would be available on this. Thanks. 
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Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 
Could not the region exceed the minimum requirements on 
water if such additional protections were found to be 
advisable. 

Hi, can you clarify if you are speaking about source 
water or the Water Resource System for the NES? 
 

I may have missed it, but is there any anticipated timetable 
for production of the mapping of the NES? 

Hi, Draft mapping of the NES will come out for 
consultation along with the draft policies in Q3/4 of this 
year. 

When is the Region going to restore an Environmental 
Advisory Committee? Scientists, both working and retired 
are interested in supplementing the Region with expertise 
at no cost. We have college and university grads locally 
with environmental knowledge to contribute as well. 

This is an administrative implementation function. Staff 
will review the request however, please note 
professional staff with appropriate expertise are now 
part of Regional planning staff. The ability to request a 
peer review of a submitted study is also a tool available 
to staff.  Professional staff were not available and on 
staff when the previous EAC was functioning.  
 

 
As part of greening the Region, there needs to be concern 
for preserving Agricultural Communities the same way you 
show concern for urban communities and not just saving a 
piece of land here and there.,  which is  all that would be 
left if urban boundary expands.   Along with this should be 
financial assistance to beginning farmers . In my area I 
know of a half dozen young men who wanted to farm north 
of   the Welland River to the Escarpment between N. Falls 
and Thorold but could not afford to compete with the more 
wealthy land speculators. 
 

Thank you for the comment. We have a separate 
process for the agricultural system - which includes 
considerations for agricultural communities. 
 



 

5 
 

Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 
Climate Change policies wrt integrating green infrastructure 
into new development sounds great -- what sort of 
enforcement 'teeth' do you see being built into them? 

Thank you for your question. With respect to integrating 
green infrastructure into new development, this will be 
new policy direction for our Niagara Official Plan. The 
Niagara Official Plan will encourage the use of green 
infrastructure for development applications and promote 
its use through regional site upgrades and 
streetscaping. The Region is currently in the process of 
developing new Stormwater Management Guidelines 
which will be encouraging the use of green 
infrastructure and low impact development where 
appropriate, recognizing not all areas and projects will 
be suitable for green infrastructure. There is also 
additional opportunities through the District and 
Secondary plan process to identify and direct where 
green infrastructure and/or low impact development 
opportunities would be suitable.  
 

The above point emerged from the consultant when I 
suggested that the wetlands be linked with corridors. The 
response was forget about the wetlands, they will be 
eliminated. My suggestion is that West LIncoln be told that 
there process of urban boundary expansion should go back 
to the drawing board by the region. 

Thank you for the comment John 

Do you have any criteria that establishes what constitutes 
an agricultural community? 

Yes - typically we're including components of what we're 
proposing to define as an "agricultural system". There is 
draft policy in our agricultural section (posted online) 
that discusses this. 

Apparently a peer review if permitted by the Municipality is 
the property of the developer and is not considered 
evidentiary at an LPAT appeal. There is an absence or gap 
of policy on peer review use. 

Thanks for the comment - we're going to investigate this 
scenario. 
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Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 
language in plan should also provide context for peer 
review including having preliminary reports open to public 
comment before a final report is complied. 

Thank you for the comment. 

I meant the NES Noted. Thanks! 
Thank you, Karen Costantini. Please email a reply to me 
regarding peer review and also my unanswered question to 
restore EEAC at the Region. Will you do that? 

This is an administrative implementation function. Staff 
will review the request however, please note 
professional staff with appropriate expertise are now 
part of Regional planning staff. The ability to request a 
peer review of a submitted study is also a tool available 
to staff.  Professional staff were not available and on 
staff when the previous EAC was functioning.  

Thanks all for answering my questions. Will there be a 
recording of this webinar available later? Again, you 
might’ve said it earlier - I missed the first bit! 

Hi, Thanks for attending tonight. Yes, we've been 
recording each of the PIC's and will be posting them to 
the Official Plan website. 

One easy way of getting data for wildlife studies would be 
to have people listen for frog calls during the breeding 
season where these calls are expected to be heard. This 
could generate the data for significant wildlife habitat. There 
is also the existing data provided by the Ontario Breeding 
Bird Atlas. Experts on birds such as John Black could be 
asked to be consultants in such a process. 

Thanks for the information, We will note and record your 
comments on wildlife habitat. 

Thank you for your efforts and support of the ag industry 
and for giving up so many evenings! Take care. 

Thanks for taking the time to attend Cathy :) 

In Sean's previous answer he seemed to indicate that local 
municipalities being the approval authority for 
devevelopment should be resposible for determining the 
parameteres for woodlots, buffers and liknkages instead of 
a region wide system mandating the same; however that 
simply opens up smaller municipalities to legal bullying by 
developers who can, either LPAT and legal challenge them 
or secondly take there development down the road to the 
town with lesser restrictions. 

HI Robert, We will note this as a comment. Thank you. 
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Question/Comment: Project Team Response: 
10 years ago there was large amount of tax dollars spent 
on a "wildlife corridors" plan and mapping by the Region. 
Where is this plan and why is it missing? 

HI John, We are not familiar with what exact plan you 
are speaking to? If you have an exact title we can follow 
up. Are you referring perhaps to the Nature for 
Niagara's Future NPCA study? 

Nature clubs could be asked to identify habitat. Thank you for the comment/suggestion. 
Could the new plan have clear language that woodlands in 
regional plan are deemed provincially significant. 

The Provincial Plans do not refer to provincially 
significant woodlands that is used for wetlands only. In 
the new Official Plan we will be using the terminology 
“Significant Woodland” and “Provincially Significant 
Wetland”  

Regarding the point of regional forests a problem with the 
current plan is that Niagara Falls never brought their 
mapping in conformity with the region. This should not 
happen. 

Thank you for the comment. 

Karen C., Planning did this, Bruce Timms chaired the public 
meeting. Search yor database or ask a Clerk who was on 
staff then. No not "Nature for Niagara's...NPCA" study. 
There were several meetings by planning years back. 

OK Thanks John. We will follow up on this. 

Much colourful cartography resulted. OK thanks. 
Where do I find that criteria exactly.  Re Appendix 6.2 and 
6.3. Can you send me a link please. 

https://niagararegion.ca/official-plan/consolidated-policy-
report.aspx  

It is important to detail wildlife movement to determine 
buffers. This is important regarding amphibians. There 
range far exceeds usually the limits of actual protected 
wetlands. Development should not be permitted in such 
areas. These range requirements are well documented and 
could be developed in the plan. 

Thanks John for the comment. 

 


